

No. 17-130

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND J. LUCIA
AND RAYMOND J. LUCIA COMPANIES, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMI-
CUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

KATE COMERFORD TODD	ANDREW J. PINCUS
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JANET GALERIA	KAREN W. LIN
<i>U.S. Chamber</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>Litigation Center</i>	<i>1999 K Street, NW</i>
<i>1615 H Street NW</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
<i>Washington, DC 20062</i>	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
	<i>apincus@mayerbrown.com</i>

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Constitutional Standards Governing Appointment Of SEC ALJs Is An Issue Of National Importance.....	4
A. The Expanded Authority Of SEC ALJs.....	5
B. The Commission’s Increasing Use Of In- House Administrative Proceedings.....	6
C. The Commission’s Home Court Advantage In Administrative Proceedings.....	8
II. The Petition Cleanly Presents A Circuit Conflict That Is Ripe For Resolution.	11
III. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent.....	13
A. The Appointments Clause Applies To All Officials Who Exercise Significant Authority.....	13
B. SEC ALJs Are “Inferior Officers” Under The Appointments Clause.....	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Bandimere v. S.E.C.</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2, 13, 14
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1754 (2013).....	13
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	15, 19, 20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	14
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	10
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	15, 18, 19
 Constitutions, Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
17 C.F.R.	
§ 200.14.....	16
§ 201.111.....	16
§ 201.180.....	16, 17
§ 201.230.....	16
§ 201.233.....	16
§ 201.360.....	16
§ 201.411.....	17
5 U.S.C.	
§ 556	16
§ 557	16
§ 3105.....	16
§ 5372.....	16
10 U.S.C.	
§ 864	19
§ 866	19
§ 869	19
15 U.S.C.	
§ 77h-1	6
§ 78d-1	16
§ 78o.....	6
§ 78o-4.....	6
§ 78q-1	6
§ 78u-2	6
§ 78u-3	6
§ 80-b	6
§ 80a-9	6
§ 80b-3	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
D.C. Cir. R. 35(d)	3
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376	6
Investment Company Act of 1940, 54 Stat. 789	5
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1995, 108 Stat. 2663 (1994)	19
Securities Act of 1933 , 48 Stat. 74.....	5
Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act of 1990, 104 Stat. 931	5
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 881	5
 Other Authorities	
Andrew Ceresney, Dir., SEC Div. of Enforcement, Remarks to the American Bar Association’s Business Law Section Fall Meeting (Nov. 21, 2014)	5, 6, 7
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Wins With In- House Judges</i> , WALL ST. J., May 6, 2015	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51	13
THE FEDERALIST NO. 70	13
THE FEDERALIST NO. 77	14
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Fair or Foul?: SEC Administrative Proceedings and Prospects for Reform Through Removal Legislation</i> , 85 FORDHAM L. REV. 1143 (2016)	9, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 114-697 (2016).....	7, 9
<i>In re Pending Administrative Proceedings</i> , Securities Act of 1933 Release No. 10365 (May 22, 2017)	12
Ryan Jones, <i>The Fight Over Home Court: An Analysis of the SEC’s Increased Use of Administrative Proceedings</i> , 68 SMU L. REV. 507 (2015).....	9
Sarah N. Lynch, <i>U.S. SEC to File Some Insider-Trading Cases in Its In- House Court</i> , REUTERS, June 11, 2014	8
Gretchen Morgenson, <i>At the S.E.C., a Question of Home-Court Edge</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 5, 2013.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
NYU Pollack Ctr. for Law & Business, SEC Enforcement Activity Against Public Companies and Their Subsidiaries: Fiscal Year 2016	8
Order Denying Motion to Stay Administrative Proceeding, <i>In the Matter of Tilton</i> , Investment Advisers Act of 1940 Release No. 4735 (July 28, 2017).....	12
Jed S. Rakoff, PLI Secs. Reg. Institute Keynote Address, Is the S.E.C. Becoming a Law Unto Itself? (Nov. 5, 2014)	6, 10
David L. Shapiro, <i>The Choice of Rulemaking or Adjudication in the Development of Administrative Policy</i> , 78 Harv. L. REV. 921 (1965)	10
SEC, Division of Enforcement Approach to Forum Selection in Contested Actions	10
Securities & Exchange Comm’n, Select SEC and Market Data Fiscal 2016	2, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Examining U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission Enforcement: Recommendation on Current Processes and Practices</i> (2015)	9
U.S. SEC, Administrative Proceedings, https://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin. shtml	12
